De' Longhi S.p.A.

2nd quarter 2021:

a sustained growth in revenues and margins

The Board of Directors of De' Longhi SpA today approved the results as at 30 June 2021¹.

In the first six months of 2021, the Group achieved:

- **net revenues** of € 1,431.8 million, up by 59.7% (€ 1,312.1 million on a like-for-like basis²); at constant exchange rates, revenues grew by 65.4%;
- an **adjusted** ³ **Ebitda** of € 251.4 million (€ 230 million on a like-for-like basis), up by 124.9% and equal to 17.6% of revenues, improving by 5.1 percentage points on revenues compared to last year;
- a **net profit** pertaining to the Group of € 180.8 million, up 319.5%, equal to 12.6% of revenues (€ 140.4 million on a like-for-like basis).

In the second quarter of 2021, the Group achieved:

- **net revenues** of € 753.1 million, up 49.6% (€ 686.4 million on a like-for-like basis); at constant exchange rates, revenues grew by 54.3%;
- an **adjusted Ebitda** of € 122.7 million (€ 112.5 million on a like-for-like basis), up by 76.2% and equal to 16.3% of revenues, marking an improvement of 2.5 percentage points on revenues compared to the previous year;
- a **net profit** pertaining to the Group of € 99.9 million, up 211.1%, equal to 13.3% of revenues (€ 67.6 million on a like-for-like basis).

At June 30th, the Group's **net financial position** was positive for \in 217.9 million (\in 286.7 million on a like-for-like basis). In the first six months of this year, the cash flow before dividends and acquisitions was positive by \in 196.2 million.

CEO Massimo Garavaglia comments:

"The extraordinary results achieved in these first six months witness the solidity of the medium-term trends of our core segments and the resilience and flexibility shown by our Group and in particular by our people. Results obtained despite the critical issues that the entire industrial world is facing globally, such as the increase in freight costs and raw materials and the supply flows of some components.

The De' Longhi Group responds to these challenges with a renewed commitment to investments in innovation, production facilities and communication and marketing activities in support of our brands and products.

The increased investments, in turn, are made possible by the safeguard of operating margins, also achieved through a careful pricing policy.

Furthermore, in the last three years, the decision to expand the budget for communication and marketing activities has been fundamental in order to seize all the opportunities that the market offers. In particular, in line with this strategy and the medium-long term plan, the second half of this year will see the Group



¹ The consolidated results for the first half of 2021 refer to the new consolidation perimeter which also includes Capital Brands Holdings Inc. and its subsidiaries and, starting from April 1st, the Swiss group Eversys.

² The term "**on a like-for-like basis**" stands for at constant perimeter, i.e. excluding the consolidation of Capital Brands and Eversys.

³ The term "adjusted" means before non-recurring income / charges and the notional cost of stock option plans.

launching an important global communication campaign in the coffee segment, which we believe will allow us to further consolidate and increase our global leadership in the sector.

For what has been said, we believe we can continue to look with positivity at the evolution of the business in the near future. For this 2021 we now see the Group's revenues (including Capital Brands) grow at constant exchange rates at a rate in the upper end of the range previously communicated (28% - 33%) and an adjusted Ebitda improving versus last year, both in value and as a percentage of revenues. Furthermore, the consolidation of Eversys will bring about 2 percentage points of additional revenue growth and an adjusted Ebitda, as a percentage of revenues, in line with the rest of the Group. "

Results summary and business review

(Eur million unless otherwise specified	First Half 2021	First Half 2020	change	change %	Q2- 2021	Q2 - 2020	change	change %
Revenues	1431.8	896.6	535.2	59.7%	753.1	503.3	249.8	49.6%
net ind. margin	721.4	436.3	285.1	65.4%	366.3	238.0	128.3	53.9%
% of revenues	50.4%	48.7%	0.0%	0.0%	48.6%	47.3%	0.0%	0.0%
adjusted Ebitda	251.4	111.8	139.6	124.9%	122.7	69.6	53.1	76.2%
% of revenues	17.6%	12.5%	0.0%	0.0%	16.3%	13.8%	0.0%	0.0%
Ebitda	249.4	105.5	143.9	136.4%	121.8	68.9	52.9	76.8%
% of revenues	17.4%	11.8%	0.0%	0.0%	16.2%	13.7%	0	0.0%
Ebit	209.4	66.9	142.5	213.0%	101.1	49.3	51.8	105.0%
% of revenues	14.6%	7.5%	0.0%	0.0%	13.4%	9.8%	0.0%	0.0%
Net Income	180.8	43.1	137.7	319.5%	99.9	32.1	67.8	211.1%
% of revenues	12.6%	4.8%	0.0%	0.0%	13.3%	6.4%	0.0%	0.0%

general outlook

During the first half of the year, the Group consolidated and strengthened its leadership position in the Small Domestic Appliances market at an international level.

The strong growth achieved, substantially in continuity between the first and second quarters, was supported by continuous investments in innovation, manufacturing excellence, communication and marketing.

These efforts have allowed the company, on the one hand, to seize the opportunities provided by the acceleration of consumption at home, and on the other hand to successfully address the complexities that emerged during the pandemic period. Thanks to the several measures implemented, including increased production efficiencies and a prudent price increase strategy, the Group will be able to mitigate to a large extent the effects deriving from the increases in some industrial cost items.

The experience gained in recent quarters has once again demonstrated the extraordinary dedication of the teams and the flexibility of the business organization, thus giving an important signal for a positive development of the business in the near future.



the consolidation perimeter

The Group's scope of consolidation in the first half of 2021 has included, for the entire half year, the American group headed by Capital Brands Holdings and, starting from April 1st, the Swiss group Eversys, active in the segment of professional coffee machines and whose entire share capital was acquired by De' Longhi on May 3, 2021.

The acquired companies contributed \in 119.8 million in revenues and \in 21.4 million in adjusted Ebitda in the first half of the year.

(Eur million)	First Half 2021	Constant perimeter	Change of perimeter	First Half 2020
Revenues	1431.8	1312.1	119.8	896.6
change %	59.7%	46.3%	0.0%	0.0%
Ebitda <i>adjusted</i>	251.4	230.0	21.4	111.8
% of revenues	17.6%	17.5%	17.8%	12.5%

For the purpose of comparison with 2020 figures, in some cases we herein present data on a "*like-for-like basis*", i.e. excluding both the above-mentioned acquired companies from the scope of consolidation.

revenues Consolidated revenues for the first half of the year amounted to \in 1,431.8 million, with a growth of 59.7%. The expansion of the Group on a like-for-like basis would have been 46.3% with a turnover of \in 1,312.1 million (up 50.8% at constant exchange rates).

markets In the six months, all main regions achieved growth in the revenues, marking a double digit performance in both the first and second quarter of the year.

EUR milion	Half Year 2021 at constant perimeter	var. %	var. % at constant FX	Q2 2021 at constant perimeter	var. %	var. % at constant FX
South West Europe	560.2	51.9%	52.0%	287.2	45.1%	45.3%
North East Europe	346.3	46.5%	52.9%	169.7	35.4%	38.6%
EUROPE	906.5	49.8%	52.3%	456.9	41.4%	42.7%
Americas	156.0	38.0%	50.1%	96.1	25.8%	37.1%
MEIA (MiddleEast/India/Africa)	100.7	124.9%	142.0%	50.7	105.0%	119.4%
Asia-Pacific	148.8	11.5%	13.9%	82.7	4.7%	6.0%
TOTAL REVENUES	1,312.1	46.3%	50.8%	686.4	36.4%	39.9%



On a like-for-like basis:

	• South-West Europe has shown, both in the half year and in the quarter, a robust performance, achieving growth of 52% at constant exchange rates since the beginning of the year; in particular, there was a strong expansion of the coffee business in Germany and France in both periods analyzed;
	• North-East Europe also recorded double-digit growth (+53% at constant exchange rates), with the whole area growing double-digit over the half-year;
	 the America region showed in the six months growth of 50% on a like-for- like basis at constant exchange rates, thus continuing the expansion path of the year;
	 the strong recovery of the MEIA region (Middle East, India, Africa) was proceeding, ending the half year up by 142% at constant exchange rates;
	• finally, the Asia Pacific region maintained a double digit growth, expanding in the half year by 14% at constant exchange rates, with China growing by 17% at constant exchange rates in the quarter.
product segments	During the first half of 2021, on a like-for-like basis, almost all of the product segments achieved significant growth, thanks to the confirmation of the trend in the second quarter of the year. The investments in communication on the brands, together with the several activities in support of the new products launched in recent quarters, have allowed the Group to seize the numerous opportunities available on the market.
	In particular, the coffee segment was favored by a significant expansion of all the main categories, with a trend in the sector that showed a growth rate above the Group average in both quarters, driven in particular by the of full-automatic machines.
	The cooking and food preparation sector closed the half year with significant double-digit growth, substantially in continuity between the first and second quarters of the year. In particular, in the last few quarters, the greater attention of consumers to products related to the "home experience" has supported the expansion of the business in all main geographical areas.
	As for the rest of the business, the cleaning and ironing segment confirmed solid double-digit expansion in the six months, while the comfort segment (portable air conditioning and heating) recorded high single digit growth due to a delayed seasonal start of portable air conditioning.
	Finally, the newly acquired companies Capital Brands and Eversys also contributed to the growth of the Group in the half year, thanks to the strength of their respective brands, products and structural trends in nutrition and professional coffee.



operating margins

With regard to the evolution of margins in the first half:

- the **net industrial margin**, equal to € 721.4 million, improved in terms of incidence on revenues from 48.7% to 50.4% (+ 65.4%), thanks in particular to higher volumes and the positive contribution of price-mix component;
- adjusted Ebitda amounted to € 251.4 million, equal to 17.6% of revenues; on a like-for-like basis, it stood at € 230 million, with a sharp improvement as a margin on revenues from 12.5% to 17.5%;
- **EBITDA** was € 249.4 million, or 17.4% of revenues; on a like-for-like basis, the margin went from 11.8% of revenues to 17.4%, reaching € 228 million;
- Ebit was € 209.4 million, equal to 14.6% of revenues, improving on a likefor-like basis from 7.5% to 14.5% of revenues, reaching € 190, 6 million;
- finally, the **net income** pertaining to the Group amounted to € 180.8 million, equal to 12.6% of revenues (€ 140.4 million, equal to 10.7% of revenues, at constant perimeter).

We also want to highlight that in the half year the Group, on a like-for-like basis, increased its investment in **communication and marketing** activities by approximately \leq 50 million compared to the same period of 2020, for a total amount of \leq 147 million, equal to 11.2% of revenues (compared to 10.9% last year).

balance sheet The net financial position as at 30.06.2021 stood at \in 217.9 million, with a net cash generation of \in 196.2 million in the six months, if we exclude the acquisition of the majority of share capital of the Eversys Group and the payment of dividends for \in 80.8 million.

In the 12 months, the cash flow, before dividends and the acquisitions of Capital Brands and Eversys, was € 450.4 million.

EUR million	30.06.2021	30.06.2020	change 12 months	31.12.2020	change 6 months
Net working Capital	63.3	228.4	-165.0	96.2	-32.8
Net Equity	1,382.1	1,209.7	172.4	1,267.4	114.7
Net Financial Position	217.9	387.9	-170.0	232.0	-14.1
Net Bank Position	299.5	455.7	-156.1	303.8	-4.3
NWC / Revenues	2.2%	10.6%	-8.4%	4.1%	-1.9%



EUR million	6 months	12 months
Net Cash Flow	-14.1	-170.0
Dividends paid	-80.8	-161.6
Cash Flow from acquisitions	-130.0	-459.3
Free Cash Flow before dividends and acquisitions	196.8	451.0

As already highlighted in the first quarter, the **net working capital** shows a significant improvement compared to the values of the previous year. The increase in inventories was widely offset in the twelve months by a careful credit and trade payables management, thus bringing the ratio of net working capital to revenues to 2.2%, i.e. a marked reduction compared to last year's figure (10.6%), but more consistent with the values reached at the end of 2020. The ratio of net operating working capital to revenues also improved, passing from 14.3% to 8% in the 12 months.

Finally, we underline that in the half year **capital expenditures** were \in 61.4 million, with an increase of approximately 20 million compared to last year, hence confirming the Group's commitment to strengthening its industrial platform, which is important for improving production efficiency and time-to-market.

Other resolutions of the Board

In continuity with the publication of the Non-Financial Statement, the Board of Directors, in today's meeting, also approved the fourth Sustainability Report of the Group, relating to the 2020 financial year. The publication of this document will take place concurrently with the publication of the Half Year Financial Report as at 30.06.2021.

Events occurred after the end of the period

There are no significant events following the end of the half year period.

Foreseeable business development and guidance

For the year 2021, management now sees the Group's revenues (including Capital Brands) to grow at constant exchange rates at a rate that is in the upper end of the range previously communicated (28% - 33%) and an adjusted Ebitda improving compared to last year, both in value and as a percentage of



revenues. Furthermore, the consolidation of Eversys will bring about 2 percentage points of additional revenue growth and an adjusted Ebitda, as a percentage of revenues, in line with the rest of the Group.

Regulatory statements

The manager responsible for the preparation of the company's accounts, Stefano Biella, hereby declares, as per article 154 bis, paragraph 2, of the "Testo Unico della Finanza", that all information related to the company's accounts contained in this press release are fairly representing the accounts and the books of the company.

It should be noted that limited auditing activities are still underway on the consolidated half-year financial statements by the independent auditing firm, which has not yet issued its report. The report of the independent auditors will be made public with the same procedure as the half-year financial statements and as soon as available, within the terms provided for by the current regulations.

Contacts

for analysts, investors and the press:

Investor Relations: Fabrizio Micheli, Samuele Chiodetto T: +39 0422 4131 e-mail: investor.relations@delonghigroup.com

for the media:

Media relations: Mattia Rosati T: +39 0422 4131 e-mail: media.relations@delonghigroup.com

on the web: www.delonghigroup.com

The De' Longhi Group is one of the leading players in the small domestic appliance business dedicated to the world of coffee, cooking and food preparation, air conditioning, heating and home care.

Listed since 2001 on the Italian Stock Exchange MTA, De' Longhi distributes its products, with the De' Longhi, Kenwood, Braun, Ariete, Nutribullet and Magic Bullet brands, in more than 120 markets around the world and has over 9,000 employees. In 2020 it reported revenues of \in 2.4 billion, adjusted EBITDA of \in 366 million and a net profit of \in 200 million.



ANNEXES

Consolidated results of De' Longhi S.p.A.

as of June 30, 2021



1. Consolidated Income Statement

Euro million	First Half 2021	% of revenues	First Half 2021 at constant perimeter	% of revenues	First Half 2020	% of revenues
Net Revenues	1,431.8	100.0%	1,312.1	100.0%	896.6	100.0%
Change	535.2	59.7%	415.4	46.3%		
Materials consumed and other production costs (services and production payroll costs)	(710.4)	(49.6%)	(643.4)	(49.0%)	(460.4)	(51.3%)
Net industrial margin	721.4	50.4%	668.7	51.0%	436.3	48.7%
Costs for services and other operating costs	(350.1)	(24.4%)	(328.0)	(25.0%)	(228.8)	(25.5%)
Labour cost (non industrial)	(120.0)	(8.4%)	(110.7)	(8.4%)	(95.7)	(10.7%)
EBITDA before non recurring items and stock option plan (Adjusted Ebitda)	251.4	17.6%	230.0	17.5%	111.8	12.5%
Change	139.6	124.9%	118.2	105.8%		
Other non recurring items / stock option plan	(1.9)	(0.1%)	(1.9)	(0.1%)	(6.2)	(0.7%)
EBITDA	249.4	17.4%	228.0	17.4%	105.5	11.8%
Amortization	(40.1)	(2.8%)	(37.5)	(2.9%)	(38.6)	(4.3%)
EBIT	209.4	14.6%	190.6	14.5%	66.9	7.5%
Change	142.5	213.0%	123.7	185.0%		
Net Financial Charges	19.1	1.3%	(5.3)	(0.4%)	(1.9)	(0.2%)
Profit before taxes	228.4	16.0%	185.3	14.1%	65.0	7.2%
Taxes	(47.3)	(3.3%)	(45.0)	(3.4%)	(21.9)	(2.4%)
Net Income	181.1	12.7%	140.4	10.7%	43.1	4.8%
Net profit / (loss) pertaining to minorities	0.3	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
Net profit / (loss) pertaining to the Group	180.8	12.6%	140.4	10.7%	43.1	4.8%



2. Revenues breakdown by geography

Euro million	Q2- 2021	%	Q2- 2021 a constant perimeter	t %	Q2- 20	20 %	Change	Change %	Organic change %
Europe	470.3	62.4%	456.9	66.6%	323.2	64.2%	133.7	41.4%	42.7%
America	141.8	18.8%	96.1	14.0%	76.4	15.2%	19.7	25.8%	37.1%
Asia Pacific	89.4	11.9%	82.7	12.0%	79.0	15.7%	3.7	4.7%	6.0%
MEIA	51.7	6.9%	50.7	7.4%	24.7	4.9%	26.0	105.0%	119.4%
Total Revenues	753.1	100.0%	686.4	100.0%	503.3	100.0%	183.1	36.4%	39.9%

Euro million	First Half 2021	%	First Half 2021 at constant perimeter	%	First Half 2020	%	Change	Change %	Organic change %
Europe	926.9	64.7%	906.5	69.1%	605.3	67.5%	301.3	49.8%	52.3%
America	242.2	16.9%	156.0	11.9%	113.1	12.6%	42.9	38.0%	50.1%
Asia Pacific	158.9	11.1%	148.8	11.3%	133.5	14.9%	15.3	11.5%	13.9%
MEIA	103.8	7.3%	100.7	7.7%	44.8	5.0%	55.9	124.9%	142.0%
Total Revenues	1,431.8	100.0%	1,312.1	100.0%	896.6	100.0%	415.4	46.3%	50.8%



3. Consolidated Balance Sheet

Euro million	30.06.2021	30.06.2020	31.12.2020
- Intangible assets	766.7	313.5	631.9
- Tangible assets	362.5	314.5	324.6
- Financial assets	12.1	32.2	34.6
- Deferres tax assets	72.4	49.8	57.0
Fized assets	1,213.6	710.0	1,048.1
- Inventories	634.2	431.0	424.0
- Trade receivables	299.8	243.8	398.1
- Trade payables	(704.3)	(366.7)	(581.9)
- Other net current assets / (liabilities)	(166.3)	(79.8)	(144.0)
Net working capital	63.3	228.4	96.2
Non current liabilities	(112.8)	(116.7)	(108.9)
Net capital employed	1,164.1	821.7	1,035.4
Net debt / (cash)	(217.9)	(387.9)	(232.0)
Total shareholders' equity	1,382.1	1,209.7	1,267.4
Total net debt/(cash) and shareholders' equity	1,164.1	821.7	1,035.4



4. Detailed Net Financial Position

Euro million	30.06.2021	30.06.2020	31.12.2020
Cash and cash equivalents	930.0	877.6	662.9
Other finacial receivables	265.7	108.1	243.0
Current financial debt	(279.1)	(160.1)	(236.6)
Current net financial assets / (debt)	916.6	825.5	669.3
Non current net financial assets Non current net financial debt Non current net financial assets /(debt)	25.0 (723.7) (698.7)	125.2 (562.8) (437.6)	70.0 (507.3) (437.3)
Total Net Financial Position	217.9	387.9	232.0
of which:			
- Net financial position versus banks and other lenders	299.5	455.7	303.8
- lease related debt	(76.9)	(69.5)	(65.8)
 Net assets /(liabilities) other than bank debt (fair value of derivatives. financial liabilitiesfor business combinations and financial payables connected to pension funds) 	(4.7)	1.8	(6.0)



5. Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

	30.06.2021	30.06.2020
Euro million	(6 months)	(6 months)
Cash flow from operations	252.3	108.2
Cash flow from changes in working capital	(11.2)	49.7
Cash Flow from operations and changes in working capital	241.1	157.9
Cash flow from investments	(61.4)	(40.9)
Operating cash flow	179.7	116.9
Acquisitions	(129.4)	-
Dividends distributed	(80.8)	-
Cash Flow from shares buy back	-	(14.5)
Cash Flow from stock option excercise	4.2	3.9
Cash Flow from other changes in the Net Equity	12.3	3.9
Cash flow from changes in the net equity	(64.3)	(6.8)
Net Cash Flow	(14.1)	110.1
Opening Net Financial Position	232.0	277.8
Closing Net Financial Position	217.9	387.9

